1-31-92	ORM COVER SHEFT U.S. DOLL SRCE
$Tab \ settings \rightarrow \rightarrow \rightarrow \qquad $	
To the Honorable Commissioner FIN AND TS Land Grademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
<pre>1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2-10-03 G Randy Nicholson Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) gttached?Yes _XNo</pre>	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: <u>AutoGas Systems, Inc.</u> Internal Address: Street Address: <u>1202 Estates Drive</u> <u>Suite D</u> City: <u>Abilene</u> State: <u>Texas</u>
3. Nature of conveyance: <u>X</u> Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date(s): <u>01/31/2003</u>	ZIP: <u>79602</u>
<pre>4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/991,815</pre>	a new application, the execution date of the B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? Yes <u>X</u> No	
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	<ol> <li>Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u></li> </ol>
Name: <u>Steven W. Smith</u> Street Address: <u>7237 Birchwood Drive</u> City: <u>Dallas</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): <u>\$40.00</u> <u>X</u> Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
State: <u>TX</u> ZIP: <u>75240-3609</u>	<ol> <li>Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)</li> </ol>
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 12/2003 DBYRNE 00000015 09991815	
FC:8021 Steven W. Smith Name of Person Signing S	ignature 02/03/2003 Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet: <u>4</u>	

PATENT REEL: 013738 FRAME: 0047

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, G. RANDY NICHOLSON ("ASSIGNOR"), an individual who resides in the United States of America at the address set forth below, is the sole owner of the entire interest in the invention for:

## METHOD OF CROSS-MARKETING UTILIZING ELECTRONIC COUPONS

for which United States Patent Application No. 09/991,815 was filed on November 17, 2001; and WHEREAS, AUTOGAS SYSTEMS, INC. ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, having its principal place of business at 1202 Estates Drive, Suite D, Abilene, Texas 79602, is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR'S entire interest in the invention, and in the said application and any Letters Patent that may issue therefrom;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR'S entire interest in said invention and in said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, insofar as ASSIGNOR'S interest is concerned, to the said ASSIGNEE.

## PATENT REEL: 013738 FRAME: 0048

ASSIGNOR also hereby assigns to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive interest in the invention disclosed in said application throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world, including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries.

ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute any powers-of-attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers necessary to perfect such interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees that he will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to him respecting any improvements in said invention. At the expense of said ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR agrees to testify in any legal proceedings; sign all lawful papers; execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, and substitute applications; make all lawful oaths; and generally do everything possible to vest title in said ASSIGNEE and to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

## PATENT APPLICATION DOCKET NO. 1159-0003C



G. Randy Nicholson

Address: 32 Pinehurst Abilene, TX 79606

STATE OF TEXAS ) )S.S. COUNTY OF

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared G. Randy Nicholson, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN under my hand and seal this <u>31</u> day of <u>\_\_\_\_\_</u>, 2003.

Notary Public



My Commission Expires:

12-19-04

PATENT REEL: 013738 FRAME: 0050